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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
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FOIPA Request No.:
Subject: MERCHANT, MADELINE
GWYNNE
Dear I—

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act. Enclosed is one CD containing 12 pages of previously processed documents
and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. Please submit a new FOIA
request if you would like the FBI to conduct a search of the indices to our Central Records System.

Submit requests by mail or fax to — Work Process Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602,
fax number (540) 868-4997.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records
do, or do not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated.

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOlAonline portal by creating an account on the following web site:
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If you submit
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act
Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily
identified.

Sincerely,

Dbl

David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/Information
Dissemination Section
Records Management Division
Enclosure(s)
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding
or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a
fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D)
could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any
private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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TO Diggmn FBI | "DATE:  July 22, 1947
FROM : ’S EL PRSO

) 7 |
'\V!é-/SUBJECﬂ Mrs, GHYHNE MM CHANT, Informant ‘ N

FLYING OBJECTS IN AIR

Mrs, GWYNNE M, MERCHANT has come ‘to the resident agency at Santa Fe,
. New Mexico on several occasions to report that she has received information
. \ ~concerning flying objects passing through the air, Some of the reports that she
has received concern light objects seen at night which have allegedly been follow-
K\; ed by explosions. She advised that one of such objects was reported by FRANK
o ’BURTRAM, Forest Ranger, who works near Canjilon, New Mexico. She claims that
™ f ‘others were seen near Park View and Tierra Amarilla, New Mexico.

\«\ Mrs, MERCHANT called attention to clippings from various newspapers
; conceming “disc—li_ke" objects seen in New Mexico and other parts of the country.

Mrs, MERCHANT claims to be a student of radio waves and ray forms, and
\contends that the above mentioned objects may be missiles similar to those appear—-
"~ ing over Sweden some time ago.

\“ Mrs. MERCHANT has discussed the above with officials of the Atomic
%\\ Energy Com:.ss:.on, and has written the Secretary of War and other government
a :-.‘, officials concerning her theories, Mr, SIDNEY NEWBURGER, Chief of Security and
\ #] Intelligence for the A.E.C.,has advised that officials at Los Alamos consider Mrs.
- \c\\ l\ MERCHANT unreliable and possibly not well balanced mentally. She has mentioned to
: L (! agents of this office that she was struck by llghtm.ng when a child, '

' On July 15, Mrs, MERCHANT came to the Santa Fe resident agency and
advised that she had written to WALTER WINCHEIL, promising him a story in connection
with the "flying discs." -

The foregoing information is being submitted to the Bureau, inasmuch as
Mrs. MERCHANT has written to several government officials and Mr., WINCHELL.
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The attached was sent to Mr. Gurnea
\ the Director by Walter Mr. Harbo
o Winchell. Mr. Hendon
~ Mr. Jones
Mr. Pennington__

The notations appearing Tele. Room
thereon read: Mr. Nease

" " Miss Holmes

Ack & FeB.l. Miss Gandy

.. Mplease excuse haste - Tryin /,.j;o,{; :
S noke oirmail west.” @@j r%/ AL
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Bureau filfail to reflect any
record on a Mrs. Madeline Guwynne

Merchant, the wri%er of phe _at_;gghed
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L fG".
¥ M. Madeline Guynne Mérgnt

Mr. Wplter Winchell,
% Postmaster,

Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr. Winchell:

r\eT//; - .
d le tter deals with what are being - "~

called “discs.”

You mre not to mention the contents of this
letter over the air, nor to any individual other than officials
of the War Dep't., members of the #BI, or an American whose
patriotism would rank with your own, and who might donate $10,000

or more for the pﬁrpose of my continuing the collection of field

data concerning tgiscs,” while time may remain in which to do SO.

I have had respectful attention from the

following persons? (Bt

Col. Herbert C. Gee, Comm. Officer,
Los Alamos Atomic Project,
Los Alamos, N.M.

Maj. Didney Newburger, Securitv Official,
Los Alamos Atomic FProject,
Los Alamos, N.M. *

Mr. Willard &immer, Military Intelligence,

P.O. BOX 681,
anta Fe, N.M.
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Francis Finley; Agent

o

—~in-Charge,

— i 22
_ (2) . Federal Bureau of Inv‘tigation, (Phone 1366)
N b, Santa Ele, I\Inl\’io e '

R . Gen. S.R. Brennault,

Ass't, to Lf, Gen., Ngthan ¥. Twining,

AAR Materiel Command,
Washington, D.C.

Col. Zumwalt,
4ss't to Colonel Bunker,
Kirtlang Fielgq,
Albuquerque, N.M.

Comm., Off,

Gen, Patrick Hurley,

(Former Ambassador to China,)

1210 Shoreham Bld'g, (Also Sants Fe, W.M.) "

Washingtay, D.C.

And through the courtesy of Gen,

Patrick Huriev,
a letter from Sec.

of War Robert Patterson, War Dep't, Washington‘ D

All were highly interested, appreciative, with the

general trend of contacts being, “Thig isg fine. Go right ahead . ®

My point in writing you is to raise some monev to

No budgets. seem

Proceed with, ed to allow for the unexpected, elueive

"discg M

Sen., Cgrl Hgtch, D-N.m.,

U.g. Senate, Washington, D.C;
has been contacted by

mail for agn appropriationk,

but even if this
week, it mayv be too late,

only requires one more

verify my ion word contact) during the past
I began reporting directlv to

Scientific Head of Los Alamos,
et al, some time ago th

Tour months, In other words,

Dr, Norris Bradbury, and Colonel Gee,

at this type aerial "disc! was g reality,

/.
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This matexial was cqnsidered confidential, and still is.

n

I have been asked by Colonel Gee not to speak anv further
than material which has been published in the press. And I have
chosen simply not to speak at all, except to a source which I consider

might further my own work.

If you ask of the above persons, to ascertain whether or
not I have made serious, materially valuable cdntributioné, which
may indicate much scientifically...... and which, if action can be
continued soon enough, may a little later save our nation nmuch,...

- please make inquiries quietly, and as promptly as convenient.
I must ask you not to speculate, even to vourself...

but simplv to act.

Do not mention in any manner, until release by the Vigr
Dep't, even the receipt of this letter, except to the above persons,
or proper government officials there. Or, to one whom vou know will

make a dongtion.

Perhaps your savest bet would be simply to teléphone the

¥BI there, and let them telephone Francis Finley here for vérification.

I promise you an exclusive, behind the scenes storv when,

and i1f, the Wgr Dep't releases the material nationally. Meantime,

-

your action now may save your own life, and that of others who mav
have wondered what a "disc" is.

1
Rest assured I have all the pmw per scientific and governmenta

contacts needed...... all I need is the wherewithall. I have the

broper background to discuss the subject, secure the further field
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data f nov need, explain it technically, and secure proper action,

P

provided I an given the means to do so.

I regret that I cannot be more specific now, but dutyv

to country rests above.

I have met before with the mental reaction, "What? A

woman handling this type material? " And my signature befow will

probably evoke the same response from vou. So I assure you, ves,
it is a woman who is coming in with the information which men have

gone out to seek. And doing the proper thing about it.

ce/
P.S. Am a former newspaper person, and veryv proud of it.

An 39, but dress and feel some vounger.

Again, I must ask vou not to mention even the town from
which this letter comes, as you may be endangering lives to

SO S0. Simply ascertain my contributions, get some monev to

me, and wait. (Francis Finley himsels would give me a gas
budget, if he were not so close himself.,)
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it recent veekly Intelligence Conferences of -2, ONI, 03I, gnd Fo.1.,

in the Fourth /irmy irea, Officers of G-2, Fourth jrmy have discusssd the
matter ogﬁ"Unidcntified Mreraft! er "UnldCﬂtlLled Aericl -‘Phenomena! otherwise
lmown as lV1ngthscs"fi"Flv¢n Seucers", and "Balls of Fire". This matter
is con81deLed Xop secret oy lntelllgcnce Officers of both the i 1d the
ulr Forces.

It is well knovin theot there heve been during the nest two years reports from
the various parts of the country of the sighting of unlqentlfied aerisl
objects which have been cclled in newspaper porlonce "flying discsh and
uflring seucers". The first such sightings were reported from Sweden, and
it wos thought that the objccts, the nature of which was unknown, might have
originated in Russia.

In July 1948 an unidentified aircreft wes tseen! by an Eastern Lirlines

\
Y
%
N

Pilet and Co-Pilot and one or more passengers of the Festern Lirlincs Plane E§“§>

B

over lontgomery, Alabeme. This circreft was revorted to be of an uncon-

!
ventional type without wings and resembled generally a 'rocket ship' of the 8 -
type depicted in comic strips. It wos reported to have had windows; to =
heve been larger then the Eastern Jirlincs plenc, and to have bcen traveling f: ;
v an cstimated spced of 2700 miles on hour., It appearcd out of & thunder- -

1 ] ~ *?1 Py . ,.z
head shcad of the IFostern Airlincs plone and immedieately dlquOCchd in “nothgigg
cloud nerrowly missing = collision with the Zastern firlines nlane, No o
sound or zir disturbance was notcd in conncctlon with this cppecrence, o
b
During the post two months various sightings of undxplained phenomena hove™ = ‘¥§<'

been reported in the vieinity of the 1.E.C. Installation ot Los ilamos,
New licxico, wherce these phenomcne now cppear to be concentrated. During
Dccember 1948 en the 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, 11th, 13, 1li4th, 20th ond 28th
sightings of uncigpleincd phenomena fcrc,lgdc neor Los Alamos by Specicl
~gents of the 0ffice of Special Investigation; nirline Pilets; Military
rilots, Los ilamos Scecurity Inspectors, "nd privete citizens, On Ggfgm
Jenuary 6, 1949, anothor similer object was sighted in the samc areas

Dr. LINCOLY L. P.Z, 2 lletcorologist ef somc note, hos been gencrally in
charge of the ebservetions ncer Los .lemos, attempting to learn character—
istics of the unexplaincd phenomenc.

U» to this time little concrete informstion has becn obteined,

. s oo f:,_,?'}
JETmd RECORDEL - 13 5;3 =P //){!
04;"100_752.].5 ( ﬁ ( oo eTmemrn T i ”
ACGDEL Pasog(RIT Littlc Rock (2)
u{l as (2YE Olilchome City (2) 43 WMR 1@ 1949 _ pros o

Houston (2)

hY
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There hove been day time sightings wlhich are tentotively cons 1&”"cd to possibly
-resamble the exhaust of some type of jet propelled objcet.  Might-time sightings

hoeve teken the form of lights usuclly described as brilliont groen, similar

to ¢ green traffic signel or green ncon light. Some reports indicated that the

1isht begen and ended with ¢ red or orange fla sh. Other reports Lheove given the

color as red, whitc, blu-uhite, and yellowish green. Treiling lights. some=

tines observed are seid to be red. The spectrum cnelysis of one light indicates

thet it mey be o copper compound of the type known . to be used in rocket . . i
experiments and vhich comoletely disintegretes unon exnlosion, lcoving ne

debris. It is noted tl no debris hizs ever been lnoun to be locoted anyvhere
resulting from the uncxopleined phenomena, ' _ ' -

Récent observetions hove indicated that the Gnidentificd phenonena traVel ab ,
o “"tc of speed estimated at o ninimum of three milés ner seccond and a maximum

T tuelve miles per sccond, or o mean calculated speed of seven and Onb—hulf
miles a second, or 27,000 miles on hour. Their reported course indicctes that
they travel on an Hest - Tcst lince with probability that they approach from '
-the Northern “wucdrant, which would be the last stage of the great circlc rout
if ther originated in Russin,., “Vhen obscrved theoy scaa to bc in lcvel fllght
ot o beight of six to ten milcs and thus traveling on ¢ tongent to the carth's:
s5UY iacc. They occasionalls din ot the end of the path and on two ocecsions
¢ acfinite verticcl chanﬁc in peth wes indiczted, These phienomena have not
been lmown to hove been alohth however; ot any intcermedicte point betweon
Hussie and Los Llomos, bub . only ot the cnd of the flight toward the spparent
”tarpct” nonely, Los ilomos.

In every casc buc one the shape of the objects hos been reported cs round

in e point of light with 2 definite arco to the light!s source.  Onec report
gives o diamond shapc; anothcr indicates thot treiling lights arc elongoted.
The size is ususlly coimercd to onc-fourth the dicmcter of the full moon, and
they hirve also bcen compared in size to o basketbeall with treiling lights the
sizc of a baoscebell, ‘ '

On no occasion has sound been nssocicted dircetly mith the phenomenc, but
- uncxplained sounds hove been reported from Los .lomos, On two ocersions
rcports hove been TCCClVCQ of the sighting of multiplc units, .

Somc ninc sciontific rcosons are stoted to exdst vhich indiceted thet the

phenomena observed arce not duec to meteorites. The only conclusions rcached

thus far erc thet they cre either hithcerte unobscrved noturel phenomena or -

that they are men mede, o scicntific cxperiments are lnovn to exist in thls

countyy win 1cn could give risc to such phenomenc., , . : -
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Mrse LUADELTIE G’YNNF MERCH/HT wos tﬂb subject of a letter from the, utluﬂb qffice
to the Burcau dated iugust lC 1948, cntltlcd MiADELINE GIYNWhiM&MCuLNT,
THFORLLLTION CONCERNING."™ " Yy

She hes written meny letters to IHilitary fLuthorities concerning her theories .
regarding atomic Energy.. Sie hoc gsnerally been considered unreliable and

sossibly mentally unbalenced, She, however, has submitted to Military . ‘
authorities the only theory thus far kinovm that has any credibility at all, ' )
nemcly, thet the lights are nenifestations of cosmic roys which are dirccted
toward o specific.point. She further theorizes that such rays nay interfere
with the ignition 0¢ motors and mey account for various unexplained air creshes,

.
~

The above is submitted for the confidential informetion of the Bureau and
offices to whieh coples of thls lettcr are directed so thot these officcs mey
evaulate any such reports they mey heve recelved or may rcce¢vb in the fubture,

i

I% is noted that the Fourth army hos the responsibility of nrotecting vital
"installations a* Los .lzmos, N”“ M-cho,vsgndia Bree, New iiexico, and G
00l . Texas., Any information developed should be expoditiously transmifted to
3 L' l | L (9

G‘-f’,, FOU.rtu nr;i‘*}’.

.

I is furtlier noted that G-2 and 0.S.I. are actively sngeged in investigating
this mattersy No investigotion is being conductcd by this office. :




COPY

1515 « 9th St,
Wichita Falle, Texas

Aug. 5, 1948-

Publisher,

Atlanta Journal,

Atlanta, Georgla.

Dear Sir:

On July 25, 1948, I mailed a letter enclosing .35 cents in coin
and an airmail self-addressed envelop to your circulation department, asking
for tear she'ets of the Atlanta Journal containing the stories on a "strange"
or "mysterious" aircraft seen near Montgomery, Alebama, July 24, 1948, by two
pilots, Cap't C. S. Chiles and John B, Whitted, of the Eastern Alir Lines.
| mgseﬂ have not arrived.. 1 asked for two copies-each of the stories.

E:;cloaed i1s an additional .35 cents, and another stamped self-ad-
dressed envelop. Will you kindly see that your circulation department com-
plies with this simple request?

1 assure you that my interest in the above stories is prompted by
interest in the defense of our country, and you are hereby given my fullest
permission to turn this letter requesting the coples of the stories over to
the FBI, should you wish, |

Thanking you very kindly, I am,

Sincerely,

/s/ Mrs. Madeline Gwynne Merchant

Mrg, Madeline Gwynne Merchant
cc/Agent-In-Charge

Pederal Buream of Investigation
Atlanta, Georgia "




The incident was, I believe, an important one. And though I have

already made reports to Maj, Sidney_ Newburger of Los Alamos and to General

Handy, I would sppreciate the fuller newspaper stories eppearing in the

press there, Thanking you kindly, I am,

Sincerely,

/8] Mrs, Madeline Gwynne Merchant
Mrs, Madeline Gwynne Merchant
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| 1515 - 9th St.
Wichita Palls, Texas
Aueg. 5, 1948
Agent-In-Charge,
Federal Bureau of Investizationm,
Atlanta, Georgia,
Dear Sir:
Enclosed is a carbon of a .letter requesting tear sheets of the un~
usual aircraft seen near Montgomery, Alabama, July 24, 1948, storles cone

cerning which were carried by AP and UP, origzinating in Atlanta.

It mey have been oversight by someone in the circulation dep't of

the Atlanta Journal, or it may have been "alarm" that a women would be re- ..

questing this type of informatiom, even though it was published, and there-

by open information,

Even though I camnot identify myself to the Atlanta Journal publisher
or staff, I can to you. I have worked independently on the problem of aerial
missiles, of which I believe this was an example, with all my data going di-
rectly to officials and members of the sect;r:lty office of the Atomic Energy
Comm.; Los Alamos Atomic Project, Los Alames, N,M,, and to hizh members of
the War Department, 1nc1ﬁd1ng Gen, Thomas T, Handy, Fourth U, S, Army Com-

mander, Ft, Sam Houston, Tex,, head of this U. S, Army district,

!
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